FATTONAL RAILROAD ADJUSTMENT BOARD

Award Jumber 23052
THIRD DIVISION Docket | i mber CL-22920

Ceorge S. Roukis, Referee

gBr ot herhocd of Railway,Airlineand Steanship C erks,

Frei ght Handl ers, Express and St ati on Employes
PARTIES TO DISPUTE:

( The Washington Terminal Company

STATSMENT OF CLAXM: Claim oft he SystemcCommittee of the Brotherhocd
(A.-8828) that:

(a)  Carrier vioclated the rules of the Agreenent effective
July 1, 1972, particularly Articl e 18and ot hers, when effective July 20,

1978,it arbitrarily suspended M. George N. Jackson fromactive service
for a period of 20 cal endar days.

(b)  carriertsactioninsuspendi ng Mr.Jackson fromservice

(d)n unproven charges was arbitrary, capricious ard an abuse of Carrier's
i scretion,

~(c) Carrier shall be required to expunge fromnis record this
disciplinary notation placed thereon, and conpensate M. Jackson for all the
time (20 cal endar days)heldoutof service, including protective agreenent

yzents ad over-time earnings thet would have acerued t O him, had he NOt
een suspended frem July 20, 1978,t0 and includi ng August 8,1978.

OPI Nl ON OF BOARD: An investigation was held onJuly 28, 1978 at the

) Washington Terminal Company's Uni on St at | on 4o determine
whether O aimant was guilty of being under the influence of intexicaris while
on dutyon July 19, 1978, acting in avelligerent manner toward his foreman
and fellow employes, behaving in a mapper inconsistent with acceptable deport-
Ment oorms and leaving his assSi gnment on two oceasions Wit hout perni ssion.
Claimant Was found guilty of Carrier's GCemeralRules G K, N and O respectively
and wassuspended fromservice for twenty (20) days effective July 20, 1978.
This di sposi tion wascont ested pursuant to0 Agreement Rule and i S now before
thi s Boaxd f Or app-22ate consideration. In defense of his position C aimant
contends that, atmost, the investigasive trial transcript only shows that
he was | oud and aetingi n an uzeommen nanner. He denies beingunder the
I nfluence of al coholic beverage or acting ia amammer that was palpably
threatening t 0 bis foremanor fellew Workers. He di sputesthe patrolman's
testimony .that he left the property on two occasi ons andcontests t he inter-
pretativevalidity of the elinieal report that the dlagnostie impression | n-
di cated stage 1 of al cohol intoxtcation.
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_ In ourreviewof this casewe concurw th Claiment that the
evi dence doesn't ca'begoriqe.ll% demonstrate { hat hewas under al cohol i c
Influence. Admttedly, his obstreperous deportnent when coupledwith
hi s aleoholic history woul d indicate that he ingested |iquor but more
proof i s needed, The employes who were with himthat night aid not
snel | al cohol or testify forthrightfully that he was intoxi cat ed,
although t hey alluniformiy noted his loud and disquieting behavior.
The laboratory report, which delineated t he £indings of the blood and
urine specimens,obtained at 9:00 P.M on July 19, 1978, does not
show that he wasS intoxicated, at |east, by reference to the key med-
ical apd physiological indicators,but opines as adiagnostic stage
of Intoxication. Accordingly, given the unmstakable readings of
the salient clinical indices, We woul d be remiss ifwe concl uded

‘authoritatively that he was intoxicated. Of course, We can postulate

a presunption, butthat is insufficient proof by ourrigorous standards.
In Third Division Award 16343,involving intoxicant usage, WE held in
pertinent part:

"The bur den of provingthe Claimant was guilty
as charged rested with the Carrier. To meet
the burden the transcript of hearing must
cont al Isubstantial material and relevant
evi dence of probative val ue supporting
Carriertd i ndings."

' believe this holding is applicable to the assertion herein that
he violated Rule G "Being under the | Nfl uence of intoxicants Or narcotics
whi | e on duty" and t hus we are conpel | ed t 0 dismiss this charge.

On the other hand, careful analysis of the investigative transcript
shows that he acted i n a belldgerent and | Nproper manner vis hi S foreman
and fellow workers and that hi S continuous use of profanity created an ap-
prehensive work emviromment that was disturbing. Hs behavior toward his
f oreman, particularly hisstatement, "Goddamit, I ain't talking to you.
| em talldng to this man" in the context of its expression certainly ean-
not be construed as routine and nornmal conversation. |t was plainly dis-
respectful. The record clea.rLr shows that Carrier wascorrect infinding
a

himguilty of violating General Rules K and 1 and such conduct camot be
countenanced.,

In assessing the mexits of the fourth charge that he [eft the
property on two occasions w thout Permssmn, we find that its difficult
10 determine precisely whether he left that many tinmes. He contends
that he left only once, while patrolman Dyer testified that he saw him
| eave at approxi mately 4:10 P.M..end 4:30 P.M on July 19, 1978. It ny
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well be that he left (W Ce, but that is not really germane, If he left
once W thout Berm ssion what would be unacceptable and thus a violation of
Ceneral Rule 0. But therecordappears toshow that it is not unusual for
employes ON t he 4:00 P.M. to 12:00 midnight shift to move their ears Cl OSer
to the work situs or the south emd of the ysrd. Because of this practice,
we WOUl d be unduly harsh if We sustained Carriert's determination ON this
point, particularly,where as here t her e are conflicting statements aS t 0

how meny times he | eft the property. He i S cautioned that he nust observe
to the [etter General Rule 0.

Upon the record, we have found substantial evidence to support
the charges that he Vi Ol ated General Rul es X and N, but not General Rul es
Gand 0 and we wi | | nodify the disciplinary penalty t 0 comport Wi th these
findings. W agree thet Carrier's twenty (20) day suspension Was not
unreasonabl e when the Intoxication specification is considered, but we
do not think I't would objectively serve the purposes of progressive dis-
cipline i f we sustained it in toto,” Claiment hed been employed approx-
imately twenty-one (21) years at the tine of the incident and nost 1ikely,
Wl respend positively to a penalty that is corrective 4n nature. \¥
w Il reduce the twenty (20) days suspension to five (5)days in accordance
W ththis judieial observetion and admonish Claimant that we W || not [ ook,
kindly upon any récedivist behavior. -

FINDINGS: The Third Division of the Adjustment Board, upon the whol e record
— and all the evidence, £inds and hol ds:
That the parties wived oral hearing;

~ 'That t he Carrier snd the Bmployes i nvolved in this dispute are
respectively tarrier and Enpl oyee within the neaning of the Railway Labor
Act, as approved June 21, 13934;

. That this Division Of the Adjustment Boaxd has jurisdiction over
the dispute involved herein;, and

That t he Agreement was not violated.
A WA RD

Claim sustalped to the extent expressed herein,

NATIONAL RATLRQAD ADJUSTMENT BOARD
By Orderof Third Division

s, _ . Dounlya

Executive Secretary
Dat ed at Chicago, Dlinois, this 14th day of Novenber 1980.




